FORM PTO-1595 07-30-199	99 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OM B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼ To the Honorable Commissione: 101105872	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Joseph W. Wells	Name of the second of the seco
7 77 99	Name: CyberSoft, Inc.
12399	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 1508 Butler Pike
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	City: Chalfont State: PA ZIP: 19428-
Execution Date: July 22, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Joseph W. Molasky, Esquire	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4 S. Limekiln Pike	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chalfont State: PA ZIP 18914	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	DT USE THIS SPACE
the original document. Joseph W. Molasky Name of Person Signing	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Mulacle Signature Pate
May documents to be recorded y	g cover sheet, attachments, and document: with required cover sheet information to: & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231	

PATENT REEL: 010124 FRAME: 0355

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joseph W. Wells (hereinafter, "Assignor"), has made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to AUTHENTICATION PROGRAM FOR A COMPUTER OPERATING SYSTEM for which he has on the 22nd day of July 1999, executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, CYBERSOFT, INC., a corporation with its main office at 1508 Butler Pike, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428-1464 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration to him moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in all corresponding foreign applications either with or without claim to priority from said application, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States and application, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States and to all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale has not been made;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title he warrants unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor further covenants and agrees that he will, whenever requested, but without cost to him promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to him relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceeding involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries for any and all foreign countries and agrees upon the request of said Assignes to execute any and all documents in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set his hand this 22nd day of July, 1999 at Newbury Park, California.

Witness

Joseph W. Wells

Witness

PATENT REEL: 010124 FRAME: 0356